
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

B350A 
NSF 8-2010 

Starting with Serial Number 12309 
AUTOMATIC FEED SLICER 

 

INSTALLATION, USE, MAINTENANCE  
& PARTS MANUAL 

 
REVISED 12-16-15 

tbiro
Typewritten Text

tbiro
Typewritten Text

tbiro
Typewritten Text





1



CONTENTS 

FOREWARD          3 
SCOPE OF THIS MANUAL        3 
GENERAL SAFETY REGULATIONS       3 
MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY AND LIABILITY     4 
PLATES-CONFORMITY MARKS       4 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS OF USE      4 
PACKING          5 
OPENING THE BOX         5 
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS OF USE   6 
GENERAL DESCRIPTION        6 
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SAFETY DEVICES     6 
WARNING: RESIDUAL RISKS        6 
DIMENSIONS MAIN TECHNICAL DATA      7 
SUPPLIED LITERATURE AND ACCESSORIES      8 
PRODUCT THAT CAN BE SLICED       8 
PRODUCT THAT MUST NOT BE SLICED      8 
MAIN COMPONENTS         9 
CONTROL PANEL         10 
MACHINE COMMISSIONING AND FUNCTION TESTS     11 
INSTALLING THE MACHINE        11 
ELECTRICAL CONNECTION        11 
MANUAL USE          11 
USING THE MACHINE         12 
LOADING THE PRODUCT ON THE TRAY AND SLICING    12 
SLICING IN AUTOMATIC MODE       14 
CLEANING THE MACHINE        17 
GENERAL          17 
DISASSEMBLING THE SLICER FOR CLEANING     17 
DISASSEMBLING THE GUIDE BAR FOR CLEANING     19 
CLEANING THE SLICER UNDERNEATH - LIFTING DEVICE    20 
CLEANING AND SANITIZING THE BLADE      21 
MAINTENANCE         22 
GENERAL           22 
INSPECTING THE SLICER FOR DAMAGED OR BROKEN PARTS   22 
BLADE SHARPENING         23 
LUBRICATION          27 
TROUBLESHOOTING AND REMEDIES      28 
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS        30 
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS       32 
SPARE PARTS DIAGRAMS        33 

2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29





11

22

33

44

55

66

77

88

99

1010

E
E

D
D

C
C

B
B

A
A

G
nd

Pd

13 14

R
L

Y
2A

56
.4

4.
9.

02
4.

00
00

R
L

Y
2B

56
.4

4.
9.

02
4.

00
00

R
L

Y
2C

56
.4

4.
9.

02
4.

00
00

123456
C

N
1

A
cI

n

A
C

1

A
C

2

+
3

-
4

PD
3

K
B

U
08

C
33

33
0u

F
I3 2*

3.
3m

H

C
32

22
0n

F
25

0V
ac

C
35

22
0n

F

+V
P

20
0V

R
30

10
0C
30

22
0n

F
25

0V

1/
2W

A
C

1

A
C

2

+
3

-
4

PD
2

W
L

04
C

1

470uF 50V

+2
1V

C
5

220uF 25V

C
3

10
0n

F

+5
V

R
3

33
0

R
4

1K

C
O

M
P

5

T
C

A
P

3

IP
K

7

D
rv

C
8

Sw
C

1

Sw
E

2

V
C

C
6

G
N

D
4

U
3

M
C

34
06

3

D
2

SB
16

0

I1
33

0u
H

C
4

10
0p

F

+5
V

V
in

1

GND 2+1
5V

3
U

1
M

C
78

15
T

C
39

100uF 25V

+1
5V

P

N
T

C
2

2,
5

C
34

33
0u

F
20

0V

R
31

10
0K

R
32

10
0K

1/
2W

1/
2W

J4
11

0V

63
0V

Z
3

11
0V

ac

Z
4

11
0V

ac

R
28

10
K

Q
3

B
C

33
7

A
C

1

A
C

2

+
3

-
4

PD
1

W
L

04
C

37

470uF 35V

C
38

10
0n

F

Z
1

11
0V

J1230

J2
11

5/
1

J3
11

5/
2

V
in

GND+5
V

U
2

M
C

78
05

T

+5
V

P

C
40

10
0n

F

R
L

Y
1

Fi
nd

er
 V

23
02

2

R
29

10
0

Q
1

B
C

81
7

D
1

1N
40

04

R
1

4K
7

Pw
rO

R
et

Pw
rO

R
et

Pw
rR

ly

Pw
rP

us
h

Pw
rR

ly

Pw
rP

us
h

C
41

100uF 25V

F1
T

10
0m

A

O
L

am
a

O
L

am
a

R
2

2K
2

Q
2

B
C

81
7

C
2

10uF 50V

C
31

22
0n

F
25

0V
ac

N
eu

tr
o

Fa
se

T
er

m
ic

aO
ut

N
eu

tr
oL

am
a

Fa
se

L
am

a

15

16141210

37
T

R
1

T
R

A
S-

2*
11

5>
2*

15
-4

50
34

T
er

m
ic

aI
n

F2
T

4A

D31N4004

I2
10

uH

C
6

10
0n

F

+5
V

E

G
nd

Pd

D
4

18
V

R
33

R
E

S2

R
L

Y
2D

56
.4

4.
9.

02
4.

00
00

R
L

Y
2E

56
.4

4.
9.

02
4.

00
00

+2
1V

P

+2
1V

P

G
nd

P
d

1 2
34

O
P

T
9

PC
35

7

R
42

1K

I5
10

uH

D
5

1N
40

04
C

16
10

0n
F

+V
rl

y
R

43
0.

33

http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROPC357?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf




Electrical Box Assembly Mono-Phase 115V-60Hz
GRSTV10 ONLY B350A

Electrical Box Assembly Mono-Phase 220V-50Hz
GRSTS

Cleaning stone
Z9MSB

MODEL 300  :
G9310

MODEL 350 STND :

Z12AMR ONLY B350A
Mono phase card 115V-60Hz

Water-ring protection

X0090 : B300M
G111-A : B350M-B350A-B350MV

Blade

Z5L3G
MODEL 350 3rd GEN. :

Z5L4G

B300 M :
AF02US

B350M :
AF04US

 B350 A :
AF01US

B350 MV :
AF03US

Sharpener

GRSTU10 ONLY B350A
Electrical Box Assembly Mono-Phase 220V-60Hz

Z9MAF
Sharpening stone

Recommended Spare Parts
2015 EDITION

BIRO

GRSTA
Electrical Box Assembly Mono-Phase 115V-60Hz

B300M :
M9346 UP S/N 90764
G7CIN FROM S/N 90765

B350 M :
G5CIN UP S/N 80415
G8CIN FROM S/N 80416

B350 A :
G5CIN UP S/N 10801
G8CIN FROM S/N 10802

B350 MV :
G5CIN UP S/N 90732
G8CIN FROM S/N 90733

Trasmission Belt

Z9PIE
Foot

Z9SCH
Single phase card 220V-50Hz

Z9TCA
Mono phase card 115V-60Hz

http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROG5CIN?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROG5CIN?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROG5CIN?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf


G9314

VT324

VT409

G256

G432
VT191
Z3PMS

G100

VT233
VT230

G129

G129

G119

G257

Z9PIE

BIRO
B 350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

02-1511

G251
G2500 G282

VT123
VT168 CODE DESCRIPTION                                      

G100         FRAME                                                       
G119         SLIDE ROD - 25 x 578
G129 SS FOOT SPACER 20 x 30 M8
G2500 BRACKET-SWITCH
G251 BRACKET-OPENED GAUGE PLATE SW
G256 SS FOOT SPACER 20 x 58 M8
G257         SS BAR - TRANSPORT ROLLER
G282 MICRO SW AUT. STOP GO D2W 20845
G432 SLICE SEPARATOR
G9314 FOOT PLATE
VT123 FLAT WASHER M3 SS
VT168 HEX HEAD SCREW M3-0.5x16 SS
VT191 HEX HEAD SCREW M5-0.8x8 SS
VT230 HEX HEAD SCREW M8-1.25x16 SS
VT233 HEX HEAD SCREW M8-1.25x30 SS
VT324 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW M6-1.0x10 SS
VT409 CYLINDRICAL FLAT HEAD FOR SCREW DRIVER M5-0.8x12 SS
Z3PMS SCRAPER KNOB
Z9PIE        FOOT                                                        



03-1511

BIRO
B 350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

 STANDARD 8 - 2010VERSION TILL S.N. 15111

VT417 X0360 X0491

VT333

VT349
VT479

G105B

G120

X0620A
G125

G1171
VT460

VT135

VT460

VT086

G117

VT209

G9369

G111-B

G111-A

Z5L3G VT387 Z3ATQ

G0100

VT442

VT396

VT209

X0362

CODE   DESCRIPTION                                      
G9369              BLADE GUARD ROD - ASSEMBLY
X0362 KNIFE GUARD - ASSEMBLY ( X0360+VT417+X0491)
G0100           COVER BLADE BAR STOPPER                                              
G105B          RING STUDBOLT                                               
G111-A          EXTERNAL BLADE SEAL
G111-B INNER BLADE SEAL
G117 SPACER-PROTECTION RING L 37MM
G1171 SPACER-PROTECTION RING L 58MM
G120           KNIFE RING                                                  
G125           BLADE GUARD ROD                                             
VT086 HEX NUT M6-1.0 SS
VT135 FLAT WASHER LG OD d.6-18od SS
VT209 HEX HEAD SCREW M6-1.0x20 SS
VT333 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW M6-1.0x45 SS
VT349 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW M8-1.25x16 SS
VT387 SLOTTED OVAL COUNTERSUNK HEAD M5-0.8x16 SS
VT396 PHILLIPS FLAT COUNTERSUNK HEAD M4-0.7x8 SS
VT417 CYLINDRICAL FLAT HEAD FOR SCREW DRIVER M4-0.7x10 SS
VT442 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW CUP POINT M6-1.0x6  SS
VT460 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW FLAT POINT M6-1.0x20 SS
VT479 PROTECTIVE CAP d.15.5-4.1x3
X0360 KNIFE GUARD 
X0491          HANDLE - COVER BLADE                                        
X0620A         ALU KNOB - BLADE GUARD ROD                                      
Z3ATQ          KNIFE GUARD LOCKING SCREW                                   
Z5L3G          KNIFE 350 mm 14" (3RD GEN.)                                          

http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROVT417?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROVT417?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROVT417?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf


G111-A

VT387

VT417

Z3ATQ

VT333

VT349
VT479

G105B

G120

X0620A
G125

G117B
VT460

VT460
G117A

VT135

G9369

G111-B

G0100

VT442

Z5L3G

X0360D

VT135
VT209

VT396

X0491

VT209

X0362D

03D -1511

BIRO
B 350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

 STANDARD 8 - 2010VERSION FROM S.N. 15112

CODE   DESCRIPTION                                      
G9369              BLADE GUARD ROD - ASSEMBLY
X0362D KNIFE GUARD - ASSEMBLY ( X0360D+VT417+X0491)
G0100           COVER BLADE BAR STOPPER                                              
G105B          RING STUDBOLT                                               
G111-A          EXTERNAL BLADE SEAL
G111-B INNER BLADE SEAL
G117A SPACER-PROTECTION RING L 38MM
G117B SPACER-PROTECTION RING L 58MM
G120           KNIFE RING                                                  
G125           BLADE GUARD ROD                                             
VT086 HEX NUT M6-1.0 SS
VT135 FLAT WASHER LG OD d.6-18od SS
VT209 HEX HEAD SCREW M6-1.0x20 SS
VT333 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW M6-1.0x45 SS
VT349 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW M8-1.25x16 SS
VT387 SLOTTED OVAL COUNTERSUNK HEAD M5-0.8x16 SS
VT396 PHILLIPS FLAT COUNTERSUNK HEAD M4-0.7x8 SS
VT417 CYLINDRICAL FLAT HEAD FOR SCREW DRIVER M4-0.7x10 SS
VT442 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW CUP POINT M6-1.0x6  SS
VT460 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW FLAT POINT M6-1.0x20 SS
VT479 PROTECTIVE CAP d.15.5-4.1x3
X0360D KNIFE GUARD 
X0491          HANDLE - COVER BLADE                                        
X0620A         ALU KNOB - BLADE GUARD ROD                                      
Z3ATQ          KNIFE GUARD LOCKING SCREW                                   
Z5L3G          KNIFE 350 mm 14" (3RD GEN.)                                          

http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROVT417?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROVT417?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROVT417?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf


VT124

VT423

VT005

VT440

Z4BCN

G131

Z9GHI

G124

VT010
VT084

Z8MGRA25

04-1511

BIRO
B 350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

CODE DESCRIPTION
G124          CAM  INDEXING 25mm + VT440
G131          SPACER CAM
VT005 SPACER RING d. 18-25x1 SS
VT010 SPRING WASCHER d. d.18.5-32x0.3 BLACK
VT084 HEX NUT M4-0.7 SS
VT124 FLAT WASHER M4 SS
VT282 HEX HEAD TAPPING SCREW 4,8x13 ISO 1479-DIN 7976 C
VT414 CYLINDRICAL FLAT HEAD FOR SCREW DRIVER M5-0.8x8 SS
VT440 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW CUP POINT M6-1.0x16  SS
Z4BCN          BUSHING 18 - 20 - 15
Z8MGRA30   ADJUSTABLE ALU KNOB INDEXING 0 - 30mm
Z9GHI          KNOB SPACER 76,6



G9361A

VT208

W6CUS

G132

G110

VT127

G122

VT096

G0170

VT210

VT126

Z8BCN

X0270

VT096

VT127

F9331500
X0450

VT442

VT442

G102

G132

05-1512

BIRO
B 350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

CODE DESCRIPTION                                      
G9361-A     SLIDE INDEX ASSEMBLY (G102+Z8BCN+VT442)
F9331500   SPRING d 10 L 55                                            
G0170         ROD - INDEX SLIDE                                           
G102           SLIDE - INDEX MECHANISM                                     
G110           ROD - INDEX ANTI ROTATION                                   
G122 PIN - INDEX CAM D10                                           
G132 GUIDE INDEX MECHANISM (SCREW M12-1.0x18+NUT)
VT096 HEX JAM NUT M8-1.25 SS
VT126 FLAT WASHER M6 SS
VT127 FLAT WASHER M8 SS
VT208 HEX HEAD SCREW M6-1.0x16 SS
VT210 HEX HEAD SCREW M6-1.0x25 SS
VT442 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW CUP POINT M6-1.0x6  SS
W6CUS       SS BEARING 6000 ZZ 10 x 20 X 6                              
X0270          BEARING PING 10 x 30 M6                                     
X0450 SPRING PIN
Z8BCN        BUSHING 20 23 20E                                           

http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROF9331500?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROF9331500?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf


G101

G1021

G112

G1022

VT128
VT106

06-1511

BIRO
B 350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

CODE DESCRIPTION
G101 GAUGE PLATE
G1021 SS PLATE STRENGTHENING
G1022 LOCKING PLATE SCREW
G112 GAUGE PLATE PROTECTION
VT106 ACORN HEX CAP M10-1.5 SS
VT128 FLAT WASHER M10 SS



VT442

VT011

Z5BCN

X0262
Z9FUN

VT086
VT104

VT040
VT085

VT040

VT127
VT087

VT087
Z5BCNVT127

X0261

X0520

X0230

X0271

Z9BCR

X0272

G104

X0250

X0110

Z9BCR

G116

W7CUS

Z9FUN

X0240

X0210

X0120

X0
36

4 
C

A
RR

IA
G

E 
A

SS
EM

BL
Y

AUTOMATIC SLICER

BIRO
B 350 A

07-1511

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

CODE  DESCRIPTION                                        
X0364 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (G104 + Z5BCN + Z9BCR)
G104        CARRIAGE                                                    
G116        LOCKING CARRIAGE SHAFT                                      
VT011 SPACER RING 16-30-1
VT040 E-CLIP M 6 SS
VT085 HEX NUT M5-0.8 SS
VT086 HEX NUT M6-1.0 SS
VT087 HEX NUT M8-1.25 SS
VT104 ACORN HEX CAP M6-1.0 SS
VT127 FLAT WASHER M8 SS
VT442 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW CUP POINT M6-1.0x6  SS
VT447 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW CONE POINT M5-0.8x8 SS
W7CUS    BEARING                                                     
X0110       BRACKET                                                     
X0120       GUIDE PIN                                                   
X0210       CAP SCREW                                                   
X0230       LOCKING SUPPORT TRAY ASSY                                   
X0240       LOCKING SHAFT MECHANISM                                     
X0250       SPRING - LOCKING CARRIAGE                                   
X0261       SPRING - CARRIAGE  L 45mm                                       
X0262 SPRING - CARRIAGE  L 65mm  
X0271       SPACER - BEARING                                            
X0272       BEARING PIN                                                 
X0520       LOCKING SHAFT MEC. PART 2                                   
Z5BCN BUSHING10 8 10 E
Z9BCR     BUSHING 25 28 25 E                                          
Z9FUN     BUMPER - SLIDE ROD                                          
ZZRMT SCREW M6-1.0x20



BIRO
B 350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

08-1511

G238

G239
G240

VT315

G286

G5CUS

VT312

VT436

CODE DESCRIPTION
G238 LOCKING BELT PLATE SUPPORT
G239 BELT LOCKING
G240 BEARING SHAFT
G286 PARRALLEL PIN M6h7x35 SS
G5CUS BEARING SKF 608-2RSH
VT312 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW M5-0.8x12 SS
VT315 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW M5-0.8x20 SS
VT436 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW CUP POINT M5-0.8x8  SS

http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROVT436?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROVT436?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf


09-1511

BIRO
B 350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER
May 2011

OL
D 

VE
RS

IO
N

G9362 Complete Assembly

C2032

G280

G118

Z8MBPA

G121

G0122

C2080

C2080

G0160A 

C2041

G0124

C2091

G127

F9321500

CODE DESCRIPTION                                       
G9362          FENCE ASSEMBLY  
C2032          MEAT GRIP HOLDER
C2041          MEAT GRIP                                                   
C2080          BUSHING                                                     
C2091          HANDLE ASSY
F9321500     KNOB - LOCKING FENCE ASSEMBLY 
G0122          CARRIAGE TRAY 
G0124          SLIDE ROD ASSY
G0160A         ALU HANDLE                                                      
G118           KNOB SHAFT 
G121          HANDLE - CARRIAGE
G127           FENCE SHAFT
G280           SUPPORT - TRAY ASSY
Z9MBPA       ALU KNOB - SUPPORT TRAY

http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROF9321500?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROF9321500?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf


VT104

FROM S.N. 12309
G137NEW VERSION

G4151

10-1511

G412

VT105
VT127

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

Z8MBPA

G419

VT128

G118
VT088

G114
VT398

VT095

G113

BIRO
B 350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

CODE DESCRIPTION                                       
G113           SHAFT PIVOT RETURN
G114 LOCKING CARRIAGE PLATE
G118 KNOB SHAFT
G137 REGULATION SHAFT
G412          HANDLE -SHAFT- CARRIAGE                                           
G415          SUPPORT - TRAY ASSY                                         
G419          HANDLE - CARRIAGE                                           
VT088 HEX NUT M10-1.5 SS
VT095 HEX JAM NUT M6-1.0 SS
VT104 ACORN HEX CAP M6-1.0 SS
VT105 ACORN HEX CAP M8-1.25 SS
VT127 FLAT WASHER M8 SS
VT128 FLAT WASHER M10 SS
VT398 HEX SOCKET SLOTTED FLAT HEAD M6-1.0x16 SS
Z8MBPA      ALU KNOB - SUPPORT TRAY                                         



BIRO
B 350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

G136

11-1511

FROM S.N. 12309

G422

NEW VERSION

G407
G406

VT458

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

G9363

G397

G303

G9NOT

CODE DESCRIPTION                                       
G136 ALU KNOB
G303       KNOB - LOCKING FENCE ASSEMBLY
G397        SLIDE ROD ASSY
G406        CARRIAGE TRAY
G407 PIN
G422        FENCE SHAFT
G9363      FENCE 
G9NOT   BUMPER
VT458      HEX SOCKET SET SCREW FLAT POINT M8-1.25x35 SS

http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROG136?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROG136?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf


X0
36

3 
G

RI
P 

HO
LD

ER
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y

VT460

VT449

VT460

G409Z3BCN

VT479

Z3BCN

G425

C2080

C2080

C2092 G0160

G9NOT

G138G138

G139 G139
G425

C2041

BIRO
B 350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

12A-1511

VERSION TILL S.N. 14028  STANDARD 8 - 2010

CODE DESCRIPTION                                       
X0363          GRIP HOLDER ASSEMBLY ( G409+C2080+G9NOT+G425+VT460+Z3BCN ) 
C2041         PRODUCT GRIP                                                   
C2080         BUSHING 14-16-20  E                                                  
C2092         HANDLE BAR                                                
G0160         HANDLE                                                      
G138 SEAL
G139 PLASTIC SLIDING PIN
G409          PRODUCT GRIP HOLDER                                            
G425         PLASTIC CAP                                                
G9NOT BUMPER
VT449 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW CONE POINT M8-1.25x8 SS
VT460 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW FLAT POINT M6-1.0x20 SS
VT479 PROTECTIVE CAP d.15.5-4.1x3
Z3BCN        BUSHING 16-18-20   E                                         



BIRO
B 350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

NEW VERSION 
FROM S.N. 14029

12B-1511

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

X0
36

3 
G

RI
P 

HO
LD

ER
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y

G9NOT

G138
G138VT479

VT449
Z3BCN

VT460
C2080

G142

VT104

VT126

VT460

G409Z3BCN

G425

C2080

G0160

G425

C2043

C2092

CODE DESCRIPTION                                       
X0363      GRIP HOLDER ASSEMBLY ( G409+C2080+G9NOT+G425+VT460+Z3BCN ) 
C2043      PRODUCT GRIP                                                   
C2080      BUSHING 14-16-20  E                                                  
C2092      HANDLE BAR                                                
G0160      HANDLE                                                      
G138 SEAL
G142 PLASTIC SLIDING PIN
G409        PRODUCT GRIP HOLDER                                            
G425        PLASTIC CAP                                                
G9NOT BUMPER
VT104 ACORN HEX CAP M6-1.0 SS
VT126 FLAT WASHER M6 SS
VT449 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW CONE POINT M8-1.25x8 SS
VT460 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW FLAT POINT M6-1.0x20 SS
VT479 PROTECTIVE CAP d.15.5-4.1x3
Z3BCN     BUSHING 16-18-20   E                                         



13-1511

BIRO
B350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

VT126

VT439

VT313

VT457

VT457

G312
VT016

VT206
Z10AMR G4CUS

G232

G237

G247

G249

G231

G6CIN

39MOTR7M

G236

G249

CODE DESCRIPTION                                      
39MOTR7M MOTOR OMRON R7M 200W                                        
G231           SHAFT 14x78                                                 
G232           PULLEY Z40                                                  
G236           MOTOR PULLEY                                                
G237           MOTOR PLATE                                                 
G247           BRACKET - PROXIMITY SWITCH                                  
G249           BELT TENSIONING PIN 17x8                                    
G312 KEY 5x5x16
G4CUS          CUSCIN.61902 2RS1 - AUTOM                       
G6CIN          BELT HTD 525-5ML15                             
VT016  RETAINING RING EXTERNAL M14 SS
VT126 FLAT WASHER M6 SS
VT206 HEX HEAD SCREW M6-1.0x12 SS
VT313 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW M5-0.8x14 SS
VT439 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW CUP POINT M6-1.0x8  SS
VT457 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW FLAT POINT M5-0.8x20 SS
Z10AMR PROXIMITY 



14-1511

BIRO
B350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

VT313

VT311

VT206

VT457

VT016

VT238

VT326

VT314

VT126

VT125

G249

VT326

VT440

VT238

VT086

G244
G230

G4CUS
G233

G246

G243
G283

G4CIN

Z10AMR

G4CUSG235
G234G4CUSG242

G245

G247

CODE DESCRIPTION                                      
G230         SUPPORT                                                     
G233         CONTROL PULLEY Z24                                          
G234         TENSIONING PULLEY Z24                                       
G235         PULLEY SHAFT                                                
G242         SUPPORT PLATE                                               
G243         BRACKET - LEFT                                              
G244         BRACKET - RIGHT                                             
G245         BAR 30x393,5 SS                                             
G246         LEVER - START/STOP AUTOM.                                   
G247         BRACKET - PROXIMITY SWITCH                                  
G249         BELT TENSIONING PIN 17x8                                    
G283 SPHERIC KNOB Ø20
G4CIN      BELT ISORAN RPP5 15 PGRIP 1125-5M            
G4CUS     CUSCIN.61902 2RS1 - AUTOM                       
VT016  RETAINING RING EXTERNAL M14 SS
VT086 HEX NUT M6-1.0 SS
VT125 FLAT WASHER M5 SS
VT126 FLAT WASHER M6 SS
VT206 HEX HEAD SCREW M6-1.0x12 SS
VT238 HEX HEAD SCREW M8-1.25x60 SS
VT311 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW M5-0.8x10 SS
VT313 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW M5-0.8x14 SS
VT314 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW M5-0.8x16 SS
VT326 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW M6-1.0x14 SS
VT440 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW CUP POINT M6-1.0x16  SS
VT457 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW FLAT POINT M5-0.8x20 SS
Z10AMR PROXIMITY 



VT009

G109

G108-B

M9347

M9347

X0060

TILL S/N: 80415

X0070

G106-B TILL S/N 80415

15-1511

VT012

M9313

M9315

M9310

W2CUS

M9372 115V/60 Hz IP65 TILL S/N 80415

W2CUS

G5CIN TILL S/N 80415

M9314
W6CUS

M9373 220V/50 Hz IP65 TILL S/N 80415

W6CUS

BIRO
B350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER
O

LD
 V

E
R

S
IO

N 115V/60Hz
A62GM-B

MOTOR ASSEMBLY

IP65

11
5V

/6
0H

z 
IP

65
22

0V
/5

0H
z 

IP
65

A63GM-B
220V/50Hz

IP65

CODE   DESCRIPTION                                      
G106 B         PULLEY B350M  UP S/N 80415
G108 B          SHAFT - KNIFE  25 x 97                                     
G109          SPACER 
G5CIN          BELT TB2 11 x 400  UP S/N 80415
M9310          PIN 25 x 5                                                  
M9313          RING SUPPORTING SPRING 20 x 6
M9314          BEARING TENS. SPRING                                        
M9315          BEARING PIN                                                 
M9347          RETAINING RING INTERNAL M47 SS
M9372          MOTOR - IP 65 115 VOLT 60 Hz   UP S/N 80415
M9373 MOTOR - IP 65 220 VOLT 50 Hz   UP S/N 80415
VT009 SPACER RING d. 20-46x1 SS
VT012 SPACER RING d. 20-28x1 SS
W2CUS          SS TRANSMISSION BEARING                                     
W6CUS          SS BEARING 6000 ZZ 10 x 20 X 6                              
X0060          CAP SCREW                                                   
X0070          LOCK WASHER                                                 
CODE   DESCRIPTION                                      
A62GM-B MOTOR ASSEMBLY IP 65 115V / 60Hz
A63GM-B MOTOR ASSEMBLY IP 65 220V / 50Hz

http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROG5CIN?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROG5CIN?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf


ZZATP

X0060

FROM S/N: 80416 TILL S/N 15111

X0070

G106 FROM S/N 80416

15B-1511

F9308200

G108

G8CIN FROM S/N 80416

W2CUS

W2CUS

M9381 115V/60 Hz IP65 FROM S/N 80416

W6CUS

M9382 220V/50 Hz IP65 FROM S/N 80416

M9313
M9314
M9310

M9315
W6CUS

BIRO
B350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

22
0V

/5
0H

z 
IP

65

A62GM
115V/60Hz

IP65

11
5V

/6
0H

z 
IP

65

MOTOR ASSEMBLY

A63GM
220V/50Hz

IP65

CODE   DESCRIPTION                                      
F9308200         RETAINING RING EXTERNAL M20 SS
G106           PULLEY B350M  FROM S/N 80416
G108           SHAFT - KNIFE 29 x 97  
G8CIN          BELT PJ 406 J9  FROM S/N 80416 
M9310          PIN 25 x 5                                                  
M9313          RING SUPPORTING SPRING 20 x 6 
M9314          BEARING TENS. SPRING
M9315          BEARING PIN                                                 
M9381          MOTOR - IP 65 115 VOLT 60 Hz 
M9382 MOTOR - IP 65 220 VOLT 50 Hz  
W2CUS          SS TRANSMISSION BEARING
W6CUS          SS BEARING 6000 ZZ 10 x 20 X 6
X0060          CAP SCREW                                                   
X0070          LOCK WASHER
ZZATP SEAL
CODE   DESCRIPTION                                      
A62GM MOTOR ASSEMBLY IP 65 115V / 60Hz
A63GM MOTOR ASSEMBLY IP 65 220V / 50Hz

http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROF9308200?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROF9308200?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf


X0060

15C-1511

G106 FROM S/N 80416

X0070

ZZATP

FROM S/N: 15112
F9308200

W6CUS

M9382 220V/50 Hz IP65 FROM S/N 80416

M9310

M9313

G108D

G8CIN FROM S/N 80416

W2CUS

M9381 115V/60 Hz IP65 FROM S/N 80416

M9314

M9315

W2CUS

W6CUS

BIRO
B350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

MOTOR ASSEMBLY

11
5V

/6
0H

z 
IP

65

A62GM
115V/60Hz

IP65

22
0V

/5
0H

z 
IP

65

A63GM
220V/50Hz

IP65

CODE   DESCRIPTION                                      
F9308200            RETAINING RING EXTERNAL M20 SS
G106           PULLEY B350M  FROM S/N 80416
G108D          SHAFT - KNIFE 29 x 97  
G8CIN          BELT PJ 406 J9  FROM S/N 80416 
M9310          PIN 25 x 5                                                  
M9313          RING SUPPORTING SPRING 20 x 6 
M9314          BEARING TENS. SPRING
M9315          BEARING PIN                                                 
M9381          MOTOR - IP 65 115 VOLT 60 Hz 
M9382 MOTOR - IP 65 220 VOLT 50 Hz  
W2CUS          SS TRANSMISSION BEARING
W6CUS          SS BEARING 6000 ZZ 10 x 20 X 6
X0060          CAP SCREW                                                   
X0070          LOCK WASHER
ZZATP SEAL
CODE   DESCRIPTION                                      
A62GM MOTOR ASSEMBLY IP 65 115V / 60Hz
A63GM MOTOR ASSEMBLY IP 65 220V / 50Hz

http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROF9308200?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROF9308200?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf


BIRO
B350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

 GRSTU10: 10 SPEED

 GRSTV10: 10 SPEED

 220V/50Hz

 GRSTV03: 3 SPEED

 GRSTU03: 3 SPEED
16-1512

Complete Assembly
G287VT405

G223

VT195

Z3CON 220V-50/60Hz
Z11AMR03

X0710

Z12AMR03
Z11AMR10

 115V/60Hz

G28103
G28110

Z8CON 115V-60Hz

X0720

Z12AMR10

CODE   DESCRIPTION                                      
G223 BOX PANEL
G28103 CONTROL PANEL B350 AUTO 3 SPEED
G28110 CONTROL PANEL B350 AUTO 10 SPEED
G287 RUBBER SEAL
VT195 HEX HEAD SCREW M5-0.8x16 SS
VT405 CYLINDRICAL FLAT HEAD FOR SCREW DRIVER M3-0.5x8 SS
X0710 ELECTRIC BOX BASE
X0720 ELECTRIC BOX COVER
Z11AMR03 CONTROL CARD 3 SPEED 220V/50Hz
Z11AMR10 CONTROL CARD 10 SPEED 220V/50Hz
Z12AMR03 CONTROL CARD 3 SPEED 115V/60Hz
Z12AMR10 CONTROL CARD 10 SPEED 115V/60Hz
Z3CON CAPACITOR 10 Mf  220V 50/60Hz
Z8CON CAPACITOR 30 Mf  115V 60Hz
CODE   DESCRIPTION                                      
GRSTU03 COMP. BOX ASSY 3 SPEED 220V/50Hz (NOT CONTROL PANEL)
GRSTU10 COMP. BOX ASSY 10 SPEED 220V/50Hz (NOT CONTROL PANEL)
GRSTV03 COMP. BOX ASSY 3 SPEED 115V/60Hz (NOT CONTROL PANEL)
GRSTV10 COMP. BOX ASSY 10 SPEED 115V/60Hz (NOT CONTROL PANEL)

http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROVT405?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROVT405?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf


G268

G270

AF025

G393

VT126

Z6BCN

Z6BCN

VT104

VT435

AF021

BIRO
B350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER

17-1511

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

CODE   DESCRIPTION                                       
AF021 KNOB ø 40 M10
AF025 PLASTIC WHEEL
G268 BOTTOM COVER
G270 LEVER SPACER
G374 SUPPORT 
G393 LIFT LEVER
VT104 ACORN HEX CAP M6-1.0 SS
VT126 FLAT WASHER M6 SS
VT435 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW CUP POINT M5-0.8x5 SS
Z6BCN BUSHING 12 14 9

http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROVT435?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/biro/BIROVT435?pt-manual=BIRO-B350A_spm.pdf


15-1311

VT194

VT194

VT134

ZZVOL

VT134
VT194

VT085
VT194

VT085

AF062

VT134

AF067

AF025

VT134

AF07200-AF07201-AF07202-AF07203

AF068-AF069-AF070
AF064-AF065-AF066-AF0661

AF07301-AF07302-AF07303

AF076-AF077-AF078-AF079

AF01US-AF02US
AF03US-AF04US

BIRO
MANUAL SLICER

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

Complete Assembly

CODE DESCRIPTION
AF025          PLASTIC WHEEL                                               
AF062          PLASTIC SHARPENER DEVICE                                    
AF064          SEP. SHARP. FOOT B300 M GAP 15mm 
AF065         SEP.SHARP. FOOT  B350 A  GAP 25mm
AF066          SEP. SHARP. FOOT B 350 MV GAP 25mm
AF0661        SEP.SHARP. FOOT B350 M GAP 30mm
AF067          SEP.SHARP. COVER PLATE - ALL                             
AF068          PROTECTION B300 M                                    
AF069          PROTECTION B350 M / B350 A                                    
AF070          PROTECTION B350 MV                                    
AF07200      PIN B300 M                                                  
AF07201      PIN B350 MV                                                   
AF07202      PIN B350 A                                                   
AF07203      PIN B350M                                                    
AF07301      LOCKING SHAFT B350 MV / B350 A
AF07302      LOCKING SHAFT B300 M
AF07303      LOCKING SHAFT B350 M 
AF076          REFERING FOOT B300 M
AF077          REFERING FOOT B350 A
AF078          REFERING FOOT B350 MV
AF079          REFERING FOOT B350 M 
VT134 FLAT WASHER LG OD d.5-15od SS
VT194 HEX HEAD SCREW M5-0.8x14 SS
ZZVOL         KNOB                                            

ASSEMBLY
AF01US COMPLETE ASS.BLY  B350 A (25mm OPENING)
AF02US COMPLETE ASS.BLY B300 M
AF03US COMPLETE ASS.BLY B350 MV
AF04US COMPLETE ASS.BLY B350 M (30 mm OPENING)



16-1311

AF063
AF074

Z9MSB

AF036
AF040

AF039 AF038 AF035

AF020

AF006

Z9MAF

AF007

AF011

AF008

BIRO
MANUAL SLICER

 STANDARD 8 - 2010

CODE  DESCRIPTION                                        
AF006      SHAFT - SHARP + CLEANING STONE  
AF007      BUSHING                                                     
AF008      NUT - SPECIAL 
AF011      SPRING - CLEANING STONE 
AF020      SPRING - SHARPENING STONE 
AF035      SHARPENER CAM
AF036      KNOB - SHARPENER   
AF038      WASHER - PLASTIC
AF039      RING - RETAINER - UNI 7434
AF040      SLOTTED FLAT COUNTERSUNK HEAD M5-0.8x10 SS
AF063      SEPARATED SHARPENER BOX
AF074      DUST COVER ALL
Z9MAF    STONE - SHARPENING 
Z9MSB    CLEANING STONE



18-1511

AF022

AF01US

AF008

Z9MAF

Z9MSB
AF006

AF006

AF040

AF011

AF022

AF008AF023

AF039

AF0020

AF034
AF038

AF033

AF039

AF035

AF036

ZZVOL

AF038

AF022
OLD

 VER
SIO

N

BIRO
B 350 A

AUTOMATIC SLICER
UP S/N 10801

Complete Assembly

CODE  DESCRIPTION                                        
AF01US       SHARPENER - COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
AF006          SHAFT - SHARP + CLEANING STONE 
AF008          NUT - SPECIAL                                               
AF011          SPRING - CLEANING STONE
AF020          SPRING - SHARPENING STONE
AF022          SCREW - PLASTIC                                             
AF023          SCREW - MAIN GUIDE - PLASTIC
AF033          ARM                                                         
AF034          HOUSING -                                                   
AF035          SHARPENER CAM                                               
AF036          KNOB - SHARPENER                                            
AF038          WASHER - PLASTIC                                            
AF039          RING - RETAINER - UNI 7434
AF040          SCREW - TC 5 x 10                                           
Z9MAF         STONE - SHARPENING
Z9MSB         CLEANING STONE                                              
ZZVOL         KNOB - BLADE G. + SHARPENER





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE BIRO MANUFACTURING COMPANY 
1114 W. Main Street 

Marblehead, OH 43440 USA 
Ph. 419-798-4451 Fax 419-798-9106 

Email: service@birosaw.com 


